1279.97

																								1235.82

																								1225.75

																								1333.97

																								1236.89

																								1298.36

																								1295.07

																								1260.32

																								1334.6

																								15284.36		4067.29		4067.29								19351.65

																								41454.98		10996.84		12992.46

																								401a (UC)		457b (U C)		(EE CONT)

																						607-8		596.05

																								596.05

																								596.05

																								596.05

																								596.05

																								596.05

																								601.85

																								601.85

																								601.85

																								601.85

																								601.85

																								601.85

																								7187.4		1903.08		5709.36								9090.48

SAO

						SCHEDULE OF ADJUSTED OPERATIONS

						Daviess County Water District

												Test Year		Adjustments		Ref.		Proforma

						Operating Revenues

								Total Metered Retail Sales				$   5,349,757		$   233,619		A		$   5,583,376				 Ex BA with 2021 rates				4.367%

								Fire Protection				36,868		284		A		37,152

								Sales for Resale				381,175		27,791		A		408,966				 with 2021 rates				5,767,800

								Other Water Revenues:

										Forfeited Discounts				62,356		B		62,356				 add late fees

										Misc. Service Revenues		31,017						31,017

										Other Water Revenues		142,327		467		C		142,794				  AT& T

						Total Operating Revenues						$   5,941,144						$   6,265,661

						Operating Expenses

								Operation and Maintenance

										Salaries and Wages - Employees		749,184		90,671		D		839,855				 wage increases

										Salaries and Wages - Officers		18,000						18,000

										Employee Pensions and Benefits		362,229		12,419		D						 Pensions - wage increases

														(69,474)		E		305,174				 empl. health ins.

										Purchased Water		3,149,551		180,548		F		3,330,099				 2021 & 2022 increases

										Purchased Power		113,592						113,592

										Materials and Supplies		312,837		2,745		G		315,582				AMI & Tank mnt vendors

										Contractual Services		55,427		22,767		H		78,194				PSC case

										Rental of Bldg/Real Property		11,692						11,692

										Transportation Expenses		55,652						55,652

										Insurance - Gen. Liab. & Workers Comp.		45,800						45,800

										Advertising		4,390						4,390

										Bad Debt		6,870						6,870

										Miscellaneous Expenses		37,048						37,048

								Total Operation and Mnt. Expenses				4,922,272						5,161,948

								Depreciation Expense				755,001		22,417		I		777,418				 depr.

								Taxes Other Than Income				66,340		11,778		J		78,118				 wage incr + local tax incr

						Total Operating Expenses						$   5,743,613						$   6,017,484

						Net Utility Operating Income						$   197,531						$   248,178

						REVENUE REQUIREMENTS

						Pro Forma Operating Expenses												$   6,017,484

						Divided by:  Operating Ratio										K		88%

						  Subtotal												6,838,049

						Plus:				Interest Expense								395

						Total Revenue Requirement												6,838,444

						Less:				Other Operating Revenue								(236,167)

										Interest Income								(43,958)

						Revenue Required From Sales of Water												6,558,320

						Less:				Revenue from Sales with Present Rates								6,029,494

						Required Revenue Increase												$   528,825

						Percent Increase												8.77%

Adj

				Daviess County Water District

				Water Loss Adjustment:														Salaries & Wages and Associated Adjustments																				Capitalized Expense Adjustments:

																																		Total

				Produced & Purchased				1,142,746												Pro Forma		Pro Forma		Pro Forma		Pro Forma 		Pro Forma		Pro Forma		Additional		Pro Forma				Confirmed that expenses for new

				Sold				975,028										Employee		Reg. Hrs		O. T. Hours		D. T. Hours		Wage Rate		Reg. Wages		O. T. Wages		Pay		Wages				meters are  deducted from

				Uses:														Wigginton		salary		- 0		- 0		55.75		100,000		- 0		- 0		100,000				operations at EOY

				  WTP		0												Krampe		salary		- 0		- 0		24.63		88,546		- 0		- 0		88,546

				  Flushing		14,537												Baker		2,080.00		2.00		- 0		19.25		40,040		57.75		300.00		40,398

				  Fire		92												Carlock		2,080.00		1.00		- 0		18.50		38,480		27.75		300.00		38,808				Contractual Services Adjustments								Materials & Supplies Adjustments

				  Other		0												Broadley		2,080.00		2.00		- 0		19.75		41,080		59.25		137.70		41,277

								14,629										Hardy		2,080.00		- 0		- 0		19.25		40,040		- 0		175.00		40,215				Rate Study/Application				 		 		AMI Vendor				Tank Mnt.

				Line Brks.		0												Anderson		2,080.00		22.75		- 0		29.35		61,048		1,001.57		- 0		62,050				23,300		KRWA						26,548.63				53,151.75

				Line Leaks		16,512												Cecil		2,080.00		41.00		12.50		25.94		53,955		2,243.81		- 0		56,199				45,000		Legal						3.00%				3.67%

Alan Vilines: Alan Vilines:
Cost will incr. by 11% every 3 years

				Other		136,577												Hagan		2,080.00		108.50		18.50		22.39		46,571		4,472.40		- 0		51,044				68,300								$   796.46				$   1,948.90

								153,089		13.397%		  water loss percentage						Higdon		2,080.00		128.50		46.00		30.18		62,774		8,593.76		3,120.00		74,488				3		yr. amortization

				check		1,142,746				15.000%		  allowable in rates						Horseman		2,080.00		22.50		5.00		23.59		49,067		1,032.06		- 0		50,099				22,767		Adjustment

										-1.603%		  adjustment not req'd.						Johnson		2,080.00		5.00		5.00		27.29		56,763		477.58		4,255.00		61,496

																		Lane		2,080.00		47.50		5.50		21.00		43,680		1,727.25		- 0		45,407

																		Young		2,080.00		23.00		- 0		20.00		41,600		690.00		- 0		42,290

				Health Insurance Adjustment																												Salaries & Wages w/ early 2022 Rates		$   792,316				Forfieted Discounts

																																								2019		Rate Incr.		2022

						Total		BLS avg.		Premium		Pro Forma																						Adjustments				SE		29,596		18.15%		34,967.31

						Premium		Empl. rate		Adj'mt.		Dist. Contrib						Employee Pensions & Benefits (from Trial Bal.):								Pro Forma Salaries & Wages Exp w/ Mid 2022 Incr								$   839,855

Alan Vilines: Alan Vilines:
Additional mid 2022, 6% across the board incr				West		23,889		14.65%		27,388.44

				Health (emp)		3,442.00		22%		(757.24)		2,684.76						259,840		Emp. Med, dental, & life ins.						Less: Test Year Salaries & Wages Exp								(749,184)						53,485				62,355.75

[…]

Joint Use Inch-miles												384.21

						Total Inch-Miles												2,193.66

						Water Sold - Wholesale												106,419

						Water Sold - Total												975,028

												1

						Water Supply Multiplier				   -----------------------						=		1.1547

										1		-		0.1340

														384.21

						Joint Use Pipeline Ratio						---------------------				=		0.1751

														2,193.66

						Joint Share of Line Loss				0.1340		x		0.1751		=		0.0235

												1

						Wholesale Supply Multiplier				   ---------------------						=		1.0240

										1		-		0.0235

										1.0240				106,419.0

						Water Supply Allocation Factor				-----------------		x		-----------------		=		0.0968

										1.1547				975,028.0

										106,419.0

						Transmission Factor				-----------------		x		0.1751		=		0.0191

										975,028.0

														106,419.0

						Use Factor								-----------------		=		0.1091

														975,028.0

Al_DepW

				Table D

				ALLOCATION OF DEPRECIATION EXPENSE

				Daviess County Water District

						Proforma				Trans. &		Storage		General

						Depr. Exp.		Supply		Distribution		Tanks		& Admin.		Customer

				  Pumps and Equipment		43,222		18,524		24,698

				  Reservoirs and Tanks		101,063						101,063

				  Line Additions		184,557				184,557

				  Meters		165,176										165,176

				  Hydrants		20,594										20,594

				  Other Plant and Misc. Equipment		2,424								970		1,455

				  Office Furniture and Equipment		6,064								6,064

				   SUBTOTALS		523,100		18,524		209,255		101,063		7,034		187,225				523,100

				   SUBTOTAL PERCENTAGES				3.54%		40.00%		19.32%		1.34%		35.79%

				  Vehicles		26,003

				  Tools, Shop, and Garage Equipment		2,220

				  Power Operated Equipment		5,598

				  Communication Equipment		220,498

				   SUBTOTAL		254,318

				   PERCENTAGE ALLOCATIONS				9,006		101,735		49,134		3,420		91,024				254,318

				   TOTALS		777,418		27,529		310,990		150,197		10,453		278,249				777,418

																				- 0

Al_Plt

				Table E

				ALLOCATION OF PLANT VALUE AND OPERATING MARGIN

				Daviess County Water District

						Total		Water		Trans. &		Storage		General

						Values		Supply		Distribution		Tanks		& Admin.		Customer

				   Land and Land Rights		94,582				18,916		56,749		18,916

				  Pumps and Equipment		1,675,033		717,871		957,162

				  Reservoirs and Tanks		4,130,469						4,130,469

				  Line Additions		11,534,829				11,534,829

				  Meters		5,693,583										5,693,583

				  Hydrants		1,029,700										1,029,700

				  Other Plant and Misc. Equipment		326,593								130,637		195,956

				  Office Furniture and Equipment		144,669								144,669

				   SUBTOTALS		$   24,629,458		717,871		12,510,907		4,187,218		294,223		6,919,239						24,629,458

				   SUBTOTAL PERCENTAGES				2.9%		50.8%		17.0%		1.2%		28.1%						100.0%

				  Vehicles		242,704

				  Tools, Shop, and Garage Equipment		38,933

				  Power Operated Equipment		199,961

				  Communication Equipment		2,204,977

				   SUBTOTAL		2,686,575

				   PERCENTAGE ALLOCATIONS				78,305		1,364,687		456,741		32,094		754,749						2,686,575

				   TOTALS		$   27,316,033		$   796,177		$   13,875,594		$   4,643,959		$   326,316		$   7,673,988						27,316,033

				Plant Value Percentages		27,316,033		2.9%		50.8%		17.0%		1.2%		28.1%						100.0%

				Allocation of Operating Margin		$   820,961		$   23,928		$   417,020		$   139,570		$   9,807		$   230,635

mtrx

				AS REPORTED:

						Total		Supply		Treatment		Trans & Dist		Customer		Admin

				Sal & Wages - Empl		749,184		60,431		- 0		342,441		208,839		137,472				749,183

				   Allocation %'s				8.07%		0.00%		45.71%		27.88%		18.35%				100%

				Sal & Wages - Comm		18,000										18,000

				Empl. Pen & Bene		362,229		- 0		- 0		89,420		206,223		66,586		362,229

				Purch Water		3,149,551		3,149,551

				Purch Power		113,592		- 0		- 0		62,476		30,782		20,335

				Chemicals		- 0				- 0

				Mat'ls & Supplies		312,837				- 0		216,957		26,755		69,125

				Contr Serv - Acct.		19,103										19,103

				Contr Serv - Legal		18,919										18,919

				Contr Serv - Testing		17,405				- 0		17,405

				Contr Serv - Other		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0

				Rentals - Bldg		11,692						7,222				4,470

				Rentals - Equip		- 0

				Transportation		55,652						42,402		7,327		5,923

				Ins - Gen Liab		35,861						19,271		9,719		6,871

				Ins - Workers Comp		9,939		- 0		- 0		5,362		2,694		1,883

				Ins -  Other		- 0

				Advertising		4,390										4,390

				Bad Debt		6,870								6,870

				Miscellaneous		37,048		- 0		- 0		19,919		10,024		7,105

				TOTAL		4,922,272		3,209,982		- 0		822,876		509,233		380,182		4,922,273

				PRO FORMA

						Total		Supply		Treatment		Trans & Dist		Customer		Admin

				Sal & Wages - Empl		839,855		67,744		- 0		383,885		234,114		154,110		839,853

				Sal & Wages - Comm		18,000										18,000		18,000

				Empl. Pen & Ben + Taxes		383,292		30,917		- 0		175,197		106,845		70,332		383,292

				Purch Water		3,330,099		3,330,099										3,330,099

				Purch Power		113,592		55,710

Alan Vilines: Alan Vilines:
Pwr cost at Wing Ave & Parrish Ave pump stas.
Initial supply points from OMU		- 0		51,788

Alan Vilines: Alan Vilines:
Added cust alloc to T&D, then deducted supply allocation, later added amt ded from Admin		4,875		1,219

Alan Vilines: Alan Vilines:
Office pwr cost = 6,094
assume 20% admin & 80% customer
		113,592				113593

				Chemicals		- 0												- 0

				Mat'ls & Supplies		315,582		- 0		- 0		218,906		27,551		69,125		315,582

				Contr Serv - Acct.		19,103										19,103		19,103

				Contr Serv - Legal		41,686										41,686		41,686

				Contr Serv - Testing		17,405				- 0		17,405						17,405

				Contr Serv - Other														- 0

				Rentals - Bldg		11,692		- 0		- 0		7,222		- 0		4,470		11,692

				Rentals - Equip		- 0						- 0						- 0

				Transportation		55,652		- 0		- 0		42,402		7,327		5,923		55,652

				Ins - Gen Liab		35,861		- 0		- 0		19,271		9,719		6,871		35,861

				Ins - Workers Comp		9,939		- 0		- 0		5,362		2,694		1,883		9,939

				Ins -  Other		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				Advertising		4,390		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		4,390		4,390

				Bad Debt		6,870		- 0		- 0		- 0		6,870		- 0		6,870

				Miscellaneous		37,048		- 0		- 0		19,919		10,024		7,105		37,048

				TOTAL		5,240,066		3,484,471		- 0		941,358		410,019		404,217		5,240,064		5,240,064

				depreciation		777,418

						6,017,484

										3,484,471		3,484,471						45,800

Whol

						Table F

						WHOLESALE RATE COMPUTATION

						Daviess County Water District

										Proforma		Allocation		Wholesale		Retail

										Expenses		Factor		Allocation		Allocation

						Salaries & Wages

								Water Supply		67,744		0.0968		6,557		61,187

								Trans./Distribution		383,885		0.0191		7,338		376,547

								Customer Accts.		234,114				- 0		234,114

								Admin & General		154,110		0.0968		14,917		139,193				811,041

						Employee Benefits + Taxes

								Water Supply		30,917		0.0968		2,993		27,925

								Trans./Distribution		175,197		0.0191		3,349		171,848

								Customer Accts.		106,845				- 0		106,845

								Admin & General		70,332		0.0968		6,808		63,525				370,142

						Salaries - Officers				18,000		0.0968		1,742		16,258				16,258

						Purchased Water				3,330,099		0.0968		322,334		3,007,765				3,007,765

						Purchased Power

								Water Supply		55,710		0.0968		5,392		50,318

								Trans./Distribution		51,788		0.0191		990		50,798

								Customer Accts.		4,875				- 0		4,875

								Admin & General		1,219		0.0191		23		1,196				107,186

						Materials & Supplies

								Water Supply		- 0		0.0968		- 0		- 0

								Trans./Distribution		218,906		0.0191		4,185		214,721

								Customer Accts.		27,551				- 0		27,551

								Admin & General		69,125		0.0191		1,321		67,804				310,076

						Contr. Services - Acct. & Legal				60,789		0.0968		5,884		54,905				54,905

						Contr. Services - Water Testing

								Trans./Distribution		17,405		0.0191		333		17,072				17,072

						Rentals - Bldg

								Trans./Distribution		7,222		0.0968		699		6,523

								Admin & General		4,470		0.0191		85		4,385				10,908

						Transportation Expense

								Trans./Distribution		42,402		0.0968		4,104		38,298

								Customer Accts.		7,327				- 0		7,327

								Admin & General		5,923		0.0191		113		5,810				51,435

						Insurance - Gen Liab

								Trans./Distribution		19,271		0.0968		1,865		17,406

								Customer Accts.		9,719				- 0		9,719

								Admin & General		6,871		0.0191		131		6,740				33,864

						Insurance - Worker's Comp.

								Trans./Distribution		5,362		0.0191		103		5,259

								Customer Accts.		2,694				- 0		2,694

								Admin & General		1,883		0.0191		36		1,847				9,801

						Advertising				4,390		0.0191		84		4,306				4,306

						Bad Debt				6,870				- 0		6,870				6,870

						Miscellaneous Expense

								Trans./Distribution		19,919		0.0968		1,928		17,991

								Customer Accts.		10,024				- 0		10,024

								Admin & General		7,105		0.0191		136		6,969				34,984

						Total Operating Expenses				5,240,064				393,451		4,846,613				4,846,613		5,240,064

						Depreciation Expense

								Water Supply		27,529		0.0968		2,665		24,865

								Trans. / Distribution		310,990		0.0191		5,945		305,045

								Tanks & Reservoirs		150,197		0.1091		16,393		133,804

								Admin & General		10,453		0.0191		200		10,253

								Customer		278,249				- 0		278,249				752,216		777,418

						Operating Margin

								Water Supply		23,928		0.0968		2,316		21,612

								Trans. / Distribution		417,020		0.0191		7,972		409,048						5,598,829

								Tanks & Reservoirs		139,570		0.1091		15,233		124,337

								Admin & General		9,807		0.0191		187		9,620

								Customer		230,635				- 0		230,635				795,252		820,961

						Total Revenue Required				6,838,444				444,363		6,394,081				6,394,081				6,838,444

								Wholesale Gallons Sold (x 1,000)						106,419

						Wholesale Rate per 1,000 Gallons								$4.18						0

																752,216

														444,831		5,598,829

Page &P of &N

AlocOM_R

				Table G

				ALLOCATION OF OPERATION & MAINTENANCE EXPENSE - RETAIL

				Daviess County Water District

						Total								Admin. &

						Values		Commodity		Demand		Customer		General

				Salaries & Wages		811,041		40,995		396,739		234,114		139,193

				Employee Benefits + Taxes		370,142		18,709		181,063		106,845		63,525

				Salaries - Officers (A & G)		16,258								16,258

[…]

4"		11		57.26		630

				6"		56		85.89		4,810

				8"		- 0		118.61		- 0

						158,601				$   688,124

		REVENUE FROM PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICES

				SIZE		BILLS		CHARGE		REVENUE

				2"		- 0		12.00		$   - 0														12.00		13.05

				4"		204		24.00		4,896														24.00		26.10

				6"		684		34.00		23,256														34.00		36.98

				8"		156		45.00		7,020														45.00		48.95

				10"		36		55.00		1,980														55.00		59.82

				12"		- 0		75.00		- 0														75.00		81.58

						1,080				$   37,152

		REVENUE FROM WHOLESALE SALES

						K-GALS		RATE		REVENUE

				ALL SALES		106,419		$   4.18		$   444,831

Rates

				TABLE J

				CURRENT AND PROPOSED RATES

				Daviess County Water District

				INCLUDES LATE FEES

				  RETAIL RATES

								SOUTHEAST DIVISION								WEST DIVISION

								Monthly Rates for Water Usage in Addition to Customer Charge

						No. of Gallons per Month		Current		Proposed				Difference		Current		Proposed		Difference

						First 20,000 Gallons		$   5.61		$   6.46		ERROR:#REF!		$   0.85		$   6.72		$   6.46		$   (0.26)

						Over 20,000 Gallons		4.61		5.36		ERROR:#REF!		0.75		5.51		5.36		(0.15)

								Customer Charge for Each Size Meter

						Meter Size		Current		Proposed				Difference		Current		Proposed		Difference

						5/8 x 3/4 inch 		$   2.97		$   4.09		ERROR:#REF!		$   1.12		$   3.70		$   4.09		$   0.39

						1 inch		4.15		5.73		ERROR:#REF!		1.58		5.18		5.73		0.55

						1-1/2 inch		5.34		7.36				2.02		6.66		7.36		0.70

						2 inch		8.61		11.86		ERROR:#REF!		3.25		10.73		11.86		1.13

						3 inch		32.65		44.99		ERROR:#REF!		12.34		40.69		44.99		4.30

						4 inch		41.56		57.26		ERROR:#REF!		15.70		51.79		57.26		5.47

						6 inch		62.34		85.89		ERROR:#REF!		23.55		77.67		85.89		8.22

						8 inch		86.09		118.61				32.52		107.28		118.61		11.33

				  WHOLESALE RATES

								Current		Proposed				Difference		Current		Proposed		Difference

						For all Water Purchased		$   3.75		$   4.18				$   0.43		$   4.84		$   4.18		$   (0.66)

						SOURCES OF SALES REVENUE

								Existing		Proposed				Increase

						Retail 		5,583,376		6,077,477				8.85%

						Fire Protection		37,152		37,152				0.00%

						Wholesale		408,966		444,831				8.77%

								6,029,494		6,559,461				8.79%